RESOLUTION NO. 2018-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF MERCED, CALIFORNIA,
RECITING THE FACT OF THE GENERAL
MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON
NOVEMBER 6, 2018, DECLARING THE
RESULT, AND DECLARING SUCH OTHER
MATTERS AS PROVIDED BY LAW FOR
THE ELECTION OF THE MAYOR AND
THREE MEMBERS OF THE CITY
COUNCIL

WHEREAS, a General Municipal Election was held and conducted in the
City of Merced, California, on Tuesday, November 6, 2018 as required by law; and

WHEREAS, notice of the election was given in the time, form and manner
as provided by law; that voting precincts were properly established; that election
officers were appointed and that in all respects the election was held and conducted
and the votes were cast, received and canvassed and the returns made and declared
in the time, form and manner as required by the provisions of the Elections Code
of the State of California for the holding of elections in general law cities and
consistent with Section 1003 of the Charter; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Resolution Nos. 2018-39 and 2018-40 adopted on
July 2, 2018, the County Election Department canvassed the returns of the election
and has certified the results to this City Council, the results are received, attached
and made a part hereof as “Exhibit A.”

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERCED
DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the following person who received the highest number of
votes is hereby declared elected to the Office of Mayor for a two -year term:

Michael W. Murphy
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SECTION 2. That the following three persons who received the highest
number of votes are hereby declared elected to the office of City Council Member
for a four-year term:

District 2 — Fernando Echevarria
District 4 — Kevin Blake
District 6 — Delray Shelton

SECTION 3. That the whole number of ballots cast in the precincts for the
Office of Mayor and for the three City Council Offices are listed on Exhibit “A”
attached.

SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall enter on the records of the City Council
of the City, a statement of the result of the election showing the whole number of
the ballots cast in the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Merced at a
regular meeting held on the day of 2018, by the following
called vote:

AYES: Council Members:

NOES: Council Members:

ABSTAIN: Council Members:

ABSENT: Council Members:
APPROVED:

Mayor
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ATTEST:
STEVE CARRIGAN, CITY CLERK

BY:
Assistant/Deputy City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(W L demee -3
City Attorney Date
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CERTIFICATION OF
COUNTY CLERK/REGISTRAR OF VOTERS
OF THE RESULTS OF THE CANVASS
OF THE NOVEMBER 6, 2018,
GUBERNATORIAL GENERAL ELECTION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF MERCED ss

|, Barbara J. Levey, County Clerk/Registrar of Voters of said county, do hereby certify
that, in pursuance to the provisions of Elections Code Section 15300, et seq., | did
canvass the results of the votes cast in the Gubernatorial General Election held in
said County on November 6, 2018, for measures and contests that were submitted to
the vote of the voters, and that the Statement of Votes Cast, to which this certificate is
attached, is full, true and correct.

| hereby set my hand and official seal this 2"! day of December 2018 at the
County of Merced.

W\/\?‘A//,m

Registrar of Voteps ©
County of Merc [/
State of California




HELP AMERICA VOTE ACT OF 2002
CERTIFICATION OF ELECTIONS OFFICIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF MERCED ss

Pursuant to the statewide voter registration list requirements set forth in the Help
America Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA) (pub. L. No. 107-252 (2002) 116 Stat. 1666, 42
U.S.C. §15483),

|, Barbara J. Levey, Registrar of Voters for the County of Merced, State of California,
hereby certify that | complied with all provisions of Chapter 2 of Division 7 of Title 2 of
the California Code of Regulations for the Federal election held on the

6t day of November 2018, in the County of Merced, State of California, and all
elections consolidated therewith.

| hereby set my hand and official seal this 2"* day of December 2018 at the
County of Merced.

- //‘
e
L }4/\ Coulag
J

/

Régistrar of Voters /'~
County of Merced
State of California




OFFICIAL CANVASS GUBERNATORIAL GENERAL ELECTION CERTIFIED FINAL RESULTS
COUNTY OF MERCED
NOVEMBER 6, 2018

PRINTED 12/03/18, 09:01 AM PAGE 142
| RV TP | MAYOR. CITY OF MERCED
| EO UE |
| GT RR |
| TE BC NC |
| SR AA OEFE | MKV MM
| TS LS UN | OAI IU OV UV
| E LT TT | NYL KR VO NO
| R 0 Al I L EP ET DT
| E T G| C A H RE EE
71 PRECINCTS | D S E| A Y S RS
—_— I I
COUNTY TOTAL | 31639 18767 59.32 | 5439 11448 7 1882
| I
VOTING PRECINCTS | 31639 18767 59.32 | 5439 11448 7 1842
| |
CONGRESSIONAL 16 | 31630 18767 59.32 | 5439 11448 7 1842
STATE SENATE 12 | 31639 18767 59.32 | 5439 11448 7 1842
STATE ASSEMBLY 21 | 31639 18767 59.32 | 54390 11448 7 1842
BD OF EQUALIZATION 1 | 31639 18767 59.32 | 5430 11448 7 1842
| |
SUPERVISORIAL 1 | 6356 3006 47.29 | 1249 1370 2 3
SUPERVISORIAL 2 | 21402 13604 63.56 | 3450 8826 4 129
SUPERVISORIAL 3 | 3876 2153 55.55 | 730 1250 1170
SUPERVISORIAL 4 | 5 4 80.00 | 1 2 0 1
SUPERVISORIAL TOTAL | 31639 18767 59.32 | 5439 11448 7 1842
| I
CITY OF MERCED | 31639 18767 59.32 | 5439 11448 7 1842
CITY TOTAL | 31639 18767 59.32 | 5439 11448 7 1842



OFFICIAL CANVASS

PRINTED 12/03/18, 09:01 AM

71 PRECINCTS

0006 01006
0007 01007
0008 01008
0009 01009
0010 01010
0011 01011
0012 01012
0013 01013
0014 01014
0022 02022
0023 02023
0024 02024
0025 02025
0026 02026
0027 02027
0028 02028
0029 02029
0030 02030
0031 02031
0032 02032
0033 02033
0034 02034
0035 02035
0036 02036
0037 02037
0038 02038
0039 02039
0040 02040
0041 02041
0042 02042
0043 02043
0044 02044
0045 02045
0046 02046
0047 02047
0048 02048
0049 02049
0050 02050
0051 02051
0052 02052
0053 02053
0054 02054
0077 03077
0078 03078
0079 03079
0080 03080
0157 91157
0158 91158
0159 91159
0160 91160

I
l
I
|
|
l
|
|
l
|
MERCED #1 |
MERCED #2 |
MERCED #15 |
MERCED #16 |
MERCED #38 |
MERCED #39 |
MERCED #54 |
MERCED #73 |
MERCED #74 |
MERCED #3 |
MERCED #4 |
MERCED #5 |
MERCED #6 |
MERCED #7 |
MERCED #8 |
MERCED #9 |
MERCED #10 |
MERCED #11
MERCED #12 |
MERCED #13 |
MERCED #14 |
MERCED #17 |
MERCED #18 |
MERCED #19 |
MERCED #20 |
MERCED #21 |
MERCED #22 |
MERCED #23 |
MERCED #26 |
MERCED #27 |
MERCED #28 |
MERCED #29 |
MERCED #30 |
MERCED #32 |
MERCED #33 |
MERCED #35 |
MERCED #40 |
MERCED #46 |
MERCED #65 |
MERCED #67 |
MERCED #80 |
MERCED #81 |
MERCED #24 |
MERCED #25 |
MERCED #31 |
MERCED #36 |
MERCED #37 |
MERCED #41 |
MERCED #42 |
MERCED #45 |

GUBERNATORIAL GENERAL ELECTION
COUNTY OF MERCED
NOVEMBER 6, 2018

RV TP | MAYOR. CITY OF MERCED
E0 UE |
GT RR |
IE BC NC |
SR AA  OE | MKV MM
TS LS UN | OAI IU OV UV
E LT TT | NYL KR VO NO
R 0 Al I L EP ET DT
3 T G| C A W RE EE
D S E ] A Y S RS
|
1111 520 46.80 | 219 230 0 68
640 313 48.91 | 137 138 0 37
889 394 44,32 | 185 159 1 49
494 240 48.58 | 108 90 0 42
874 404 46.22| 193 154 0 56
485 182 37.53 | 9% 66 0 22
410 197 48.05 | 73 101 1 21
455 233 51.21 | 72 137 0 24
270 143 52.96 | 40 82 0 19
319 198 62.07 | 49 121 0 26
463 351 75.81 | 57 233 1 60
389 219 56.30 | 79 114 0 26
1072 683 63.71| 192 432 0 58
474 339 71.52 | 87 230 0 22
794 540 68.01 | 127 375 0 38
346 213 61.56 | 58 140 0 13
720 367 50.97 | 135 189 1 40
903 541 59.91 | 136 360 0 45
687 458 66.67 | 134 279 0 43
743 450 60.57 | 106 295 0 48
546 325 59.52 | 122 166 1 36
889 406 45.67 | 134 220 0 52
309 165 53.40 | 48 106 0 11
635 423 66.61 | 100 288 0 33
789 519 65.78 | 93 390 0 35
280 187 66.79 | 0 131 0 16
525 334 63.62 | 65 240 0 29
407 266 65.36 | 52 173 1 39
95 665 68.91 | 170 444 0 50
873 597 68.38 | 91 461 0 43
864 622 71.99 | 105 458 0 58
344 158 45.93 | 76 63 0 18
864 480 55,56 | 180 222 0 76
31 32 7471 | 51 245 0 2
1346 866 64.34 | 283 501 0 82
522 391 74.90 | 53 315 0 23
306 156 50.98 | 67 80 0 9
272 174 63.97 | 46 108 0 20
658 484  73.56 | 87 35 0 42
638 443  69.44 | 98 2719 0 66
277 188 67.87 | 49 126 0 13
365 297 81.37 | 0 233 0 24
1268 612 48.26 | 281 277 1 52
1130 745 6593 | 183 504 0 57
844 477 56.52 | 153 283 0 41
634 319 50.32 | 113 186 0 20
90 58 64.44 | 18 31 0 9
0 0 | 0 0 0 0
1 1 100.00 | 0 1 0 0
213 112 52.58 | 33 74 0 5

CERTIFIED FINAL RESULTS

PAGE
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OFFICIAL CANVASS

PRINTED 12/03/18, 09:01 AM

71 PRECINCTS

0161 91161
0162 91162
0163 91163
0164 91164
0165 91165
0166 91166
0179 92179
0180 92180
0181 92181
0182 92182
0183 92183
0184 92184
0185 92185
0186 92186
0187 92187
0188 92188
0189 92189
0190 92190
0191 92191
0192 92192
0235 94235

GRAND TOTALS

|

I

|

I

I

I

|

|

|

|
MERCED #51 |
MERCED #53 |
MERCED #55 |
MERCED #75 |
MERCED #78 |
MERCED #79 |
MERCED #44 |
MERCED #47 |
MERCED #48 |
MERCED #50 |
MERCED #52 |
MERCED #57 |
MERCED #58 |
MERCED #61 |
MERCED #62 |
MERCED #63 |
MERCED #64 |
MERCED #66 |
MERCED #71 |
MERCED #72 |
MERCED #34 |
I

I

GUBERNATORIAL GENERAL ELECTION

COUNTY OF MERCED
NOVEMBER 6, 2018

RV TP | MAYOR. CITY OF MERCED
EO UE |
GT RR |
1E BC NC
SR AA  OE | MKV MM
TS LS UN | OAI IU OV UV
E LT TT | NYL KR VO NO
R 0 Al I L EP ET DT
E T G| C A H RE EE
D S E| A Y S RS
|
96 51 53.13 | 18 27 0 6
1 0 | 0 0 0 0
87 48 565.17 | 23 20 0 5
2 2 100.00 | 0 1 0 1
166 69 41.57 | 22 39 0 8
72 39 54.17 | 14 20 0 5
133 80 60.15 | 30 40 0 10
0 0 | 0 0 0 0
1 0 | 0 0 0 0
26 31 67.39 | 4 25 0 2
136 66 48.53 | 31 30 0 5
43 16 37 21 | 4 8 0 4
10 2 20.00 | 2 0 0 0
110 53 48 18 | 25 25 0 3
191 9% 50.26 | 27 56 0 13
19 125 54 10 | 33 79 0 13
195 126 64.62 | 26 93 0 7
206 120 58.25 | 53 54 0 13
103 57  55.34 | 9 44 0 4
18 5 27.78 | 5 0 0 0
5 4 80.00 | 1 2 0 1
l
31639 18767 59.32 | 5439 11448 7 1842

CERTIFIED FINAL RESULTS
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OFFICIAL CANVASS GUBERNATORIAL GENERAL ELECTION CERTIFIED FINAL RESULTS
COUNTY OF MERCED
NOVEMBER 6, 2018

PRINTED 12/03/18, 09:01 AM PAGE 145

COUNCILMEMBER DISTRICT 2, CITY OF MERCED

| I
| |
| RV TP | FE
| EO UE | EC
| GT RR | RH
| TE BC NC | NE
| SR AA OE | AV
[ TS LS UN | NA ov uv
| E LT TT | DR Vo NO
| R 0 A OR ET DT
| E T G | 1 RE EE
5 PRECINCTS | D ) E | A S RS
E— I I
COUNTY TOTAL | 3285 1546  47.06 | 783 2 367
I I
VOTING PRECINCTS | 3285 1546 47.06 | 783 2 367
| I
CONGRESSIONAL 16 | 3285 1546  47.06 | 783 2 367
STATE SENATE 12 | 3285 1546 47.06 | 783 2 367
STATE ASSEMBLY 21 | 3285 1546  47.06 | 783 2 367
BD OF EQUALIZATION 1 | 3285 1546  47.06 | 783 2 367
| |
SUPERVISORIAL 1 [ 3285 1546  47.06 | 783 2 367
SUPERVISORIAL TOTAL | 3285 1546  47.06 | 783 2 367
I |
CITY OF MERCED | 3285 1546  47.06 | 783 2 367
CITY TOTAL | 3285 1546 47.06 | 783 2 367



OFFICIAL CANVASS GUBERNATORIAL GENERAL ELECTION CERTIFIED FINAL RESULTS
COUNTY OF MERCED
NOVEMBER 6, 2018

PRINTED 12/03/18. 09:01 AM PAGE 146

COUNCILMEMBER DISTRICT 2, CITY OF MERCED

| I

I I

| RV TP | FE

| EO UE | EC

| 6T RR | RH

| TE BC NC | NE

| SR AA  OE | AV

| TS LS UN | NA OV UV

| LT TT | DR VO NO

| R 0 A | OR ET DT

| € T G | I RE EE
5 PRECINCTS | D S E | A S RS
—_ I I
0006 01006 MERCED #1 | 1111 520 46.80 | 260 0 123
0007 01007 MERCED #2 | 640 313 48.91 | 132 0 72
0009 01009 MERCED #16 | 494 240 48,58 | 123 1 67
0010 01010 MERCED #38 | 874 404 46,22 | 229 1 88
0165 91165 MERCED #78 | 166 69 41.57 | 39 0 17

I I
GRAND TOTALS | 3285 1546 47.06 | 783 2 367



OFFICIAL CANVASS GUBERNATORIAL GENERAL ELECTION CERTIFIED FINAL RESULTS
COUNTY OF MERCED
NOVEMBER 6, 2018

PRINTED 12/03/18. 09:01 AM . PAGE 147
| RV TP | COUNCILMEMBER DISTRICT 4, CITY OF MERCED
| EO UE |
| GT RR |
| 1E BC NC |
| SR AA  OE | KAS
| TS LS UN| KB A E OV UV
| E LT TT | EL R I VO NO
| R 0 A| VA L J ET DT
| E T G| IK A A RE EE

14 PRECINCTS | D S E | NE S S RS

—_— l |

COUNTY TOTAL | 6450 4257 66.00 | 2056 1778 0 423
l I
VOTING PRECINCTS | 6450 4257 66.00 | 2056 1778 0 423
l I
CONGRESSIONAL 16 | 6450 4257 66.00 | 2056 1778 0 423
STATE SENATE 12 | 6450 4257 66.00 | 2056 1778 0 42
STATE ASSEMBLY 21 | 6450 4257 66.00 | 2056 1778 0 423
BD OF EQUALIZATION 1 | 6450 4257 66.00 | 2056 1778 0 423
| |
SUPERVISORIAL 2 | 6450 4257 66.00 | 2056 1778 0 423
SUPERVISORIAL TOTAL | 6450 4257 66.00 | 2056 1778 0 423
| |
CITY OF MERCED | 6450 4257 66.00 | 2056 1778 0 423
CITY TOTAL | 6450 4257 66.00 | 2056 1778 0 423



OFFICIAL CANVASS

PRINTED 12/03/18. 09:01 AM

14 PRECINCTS

0025 02025
0026 02026
0027 02027
0028 02028
0030 02030
0037 02037
0038 02038
0046 02046
0051 02051
0053 02053
0186 92186
0189 92189
0191 92191
0192 92192

GRAND TOTALS

MERCED #6
MERCED #7
MERCED #8
MERCED #9
MERCED #11
MERCED #20
MERCED #21
MERCED #32
MERCED #65
MERCED #80
MERCED #61
MERCED #64
MERCED #71
MERCED #72

|
I
|
I
I
I
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
|

GUBERNATORIAL GENERAL ELECTION
COUNTY OF MERCED
NOVEMBER 6, 2018

RV T P | COUNCILMEMBER DISTRICT 4, CITY OF MERCED
EO UE |
GT RR |
IE BC NC |
SR AA 0E | KAS
TS LS UN | KB A E OV uv
E LT TT | EL R I VO NO
R 0 A | VA L J ET DT
E T G | IK A A RE EE
D S E | NE S S RS
|
1072 683 63.71 | 317 301 0 65
474 339 71.82 | 183 127 0 29
794 540 68.01 | 245 256 0 39
346 213 61.56 | 98 93 0 22
903 541 59,91 | 263 215 0 63
789 519 65.78 | 278 197 0 44
280 187 66.79 | 80 94 0 13
431 322 74.71 | 150 133 0 39
658 484  73.56 | 238 184 0 62
277 188 67.87 | 85 86 0 17
110 53 48.18 | 14 31 0 8
195 126 64.62 | 73 40 0 13
103 57 55.34 | 32 16 0 9
18 5 27.78 | 0 5 0 0
|
6450 4257 66.00 | 20% 1778 0 423

CERTIFIED FINAL RESULTS
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OFFICIAL CANVASS GUBERNATORIAL GENERAL ELECTION CERTIFIED FINAL RESULTS
COUNTY OF MERCED
NOVEMBER 6, 2018

PRINTED 12/03/18, 09:01 AM PAGE 149
| | COUNCILMEMBER DISTRICT 6, CITY OF MERCED
[ RV TP |
| EO UE | JGB
| 6T RR | 0 L
| 1E BC NC | H I DCS
| SR AA OE | N S E.H
| TS LS UN | S L E OV UV
| E LT TT | R L VO NO
| R 0 A AT ET DT
| E T G | J Y 0 RE EE
10 PRECINCTS | D S E | R N S RS
—_— I !
COUNTY TOTAL | 7053 4661 66.09 | 2002 2008 2 644
I |
VOTING PRECINCTS | 7053 4661 66.09 | 2002 2008 2 644
I |
CONGRESSIONAL 16 | 7053 4661 66.09 | 2002 2008 2 644
STATE SENATE 12 | 7053 4661 66.09 | 2002 2008 2 644
STATE ASSEMBLY 21 | 7053 4661 66.09 | 2002 2008 2 644
BD OF EQUALIZATION 1 | 7053 4661 66.09 | 2002 2008 2 644
| |
SUPERVISORIAL 2 | 5570 3861 69.32 | 1599 1724 2 531
SUPERVISORIAL 3 | 1478 796 53.86 | 401 284 0 11
SUPERVISORIAL 4 | 5 4 80.00 | 2 0 0 2
SUPERVISORIAL TOTAL | 7053 4661 66.09 | 2002 2008 2 644
| |
CITY OF MERCED | 7053 4661 66.09 | 2002 2008 2 644
CITY TOTAL | 7053 4661 66.09 | 2002 2008 2 644



OFFICIAL CANVASS GUBERNATORIAL GENERAL ELECTION CERTIFIED FINAL RESULTS
COUNTY OF MERCED
NOVEMBER 6, 2018

PRINTED 12/03/18. 09:01 AM ) PAGE 150
| | COUNCILMEMBER DISTRICT 6. CITY OF MERCED
| RV TP |
| EO UE | JGB
| GT RR | 0 L
| TE BC NC | H I DCS
| SR AA CE ] N S E.H
| TS LS UN | S L E 0OV uv
| E LT TT | R L VO NO
| R 0 A AT ET DT
| E T G | J Y 0 RE EE

10 PRECINCTS | D S E | R N S RS

— | |

0036 02036  MERCED #19 | 635 423 66.61 | 166 209 0 48

0041 02041  MERCED #26 | 965 665 68.91 | 294 273 1 9%

0042 02042  MERCED #27 | 873 597 68.38 | 261 265 0 69

0043 02043  MERCED #28 | 864 622 71.99 | 250 284 0 87

0047 02047 MERCED #33 | 1346 866 64.34 | 316 412 1 136

0048 02048  MERCED #35 | 522 391  74.90 | 175 159 0 57

0054 02054 MERCED #81 | 365 297 81.37 | 137 122 0 38

0079 03079  MERCED #31 | 844 477  56.52 | 230 177 0 70

0080 03080 MERCED #36 | 634 319 50.32 | 171 107 0 41

0235 94235  MERCED #34 | 5 4 80.00 | 2 0 0 2
| l

GRAND TOTALS | 7053 4661 66.09 | 2002 2008 2 644



